
**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**CATHERINE A. BOLING; T.J. ZANE; AND
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS,**

Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

**CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION; DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION;
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127; AND
SAN DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 145,**

Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal Fourth Appellate District,
Division One, Nos. D069626 and D069630
PERB Decision No. 2464-M (PERB Case Nos. LA-CE-746-M, LA-CE-
752-M, LA-CE-755-M, and LA-CE-758-M)

PERB'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

J. FELIX DE LA TORRE, General Counsel, Bar No. 204282
WENDI L. ROSS, Deputy General Counsel, Bar No. 141030
DANIEL M. TRUMP, Regional Attorney Bar No. 276392
JEREMY ZEITLIN, Regional Attorney, Bar No. 287962
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, California 95811-4124
Telephone: (916) 322-3198
Facsimile: (916) 327-6377
E-mail: PERBLitigation@perb.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 08 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**CATHERINE A. BOLING; T.J. ZANE; AND
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS,**

Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

**CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION; DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION;
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127; AND
SAN DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 145,**

Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal Fourth Appellate District,
Division One, Nos. D069626 and D069630
PERB Decision No. 2464-M (PERB Case Nos. LA-CE-746-M, LA-CE-
752-M, LA-CE-755-M, and LA-CE-758-M)

PERB'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

J. FELIX DE LA TORRE, General Counsel, Bar No. 204282
WENDI L. ROSS, Deputy General Counsel, Bar No. 141030
DANIEL M. TRUMP, Regional Attorney Bar No. 276392
JEREMY G. ZEITLIN, Regional Attorney, Bar No. 287962
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, California 95811-4124
Telephone: (916) 322-3198
Facsimile: (916) 327-6377
E-mail: PERBLitigation@perb.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 7

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 10

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. PETITIONERS DO NOT STATE A GROUND TO REVIEW THE CLERK OF THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION TO RETURN THEIR MOTION AS UNFILED. 12

 1. Rule 8.500(b)(2) does not warrant review because the Court of Appeal had jurisdiction to consider private attorney general fees..... 12

 2. Petitioners’ mere claim of error by the clerk of the Court of Appeal is not a ground for review..... 15

 3. Petitioners cannot claim that review of the clerk’s decision is necessary to secure uniformity of decision or settle an important question of law under rule 8.500(b)(1). 16

 B. REGARDLESS OF ANY CLERICAL MISTAKE, THE COURT OF APPEAL DID NOT ERR BECAUSE THE MOTION WOULD HAVE BEEN UNTIMELY EVEN IF IT WERE SUCCESSFULLY FILED ON MAY 10..... 17

 1. The deadline for Petitioners to file their Motion in the Court of Appeal was not the end of the 30-day finality period for the *Boling* decision..... 17

 2. Petitioners needed to file their Motion on or before April 26, regardless of whether it is conceived as a new claim or, alternatively, as a derivation of their general request for attorneys’ fee in their earlier briefing. 19

 3. Because the Motion was untimely regardless of any clerical mistake, the Court should not grant

review of the Court of Appeal’s decision to
return it unfiled.22

C. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REVIEW
PETITIONERS’ REQUEST TO BE DEEMED THE
PREVAILING PARTY ENTITLED TO PRIVATE
ATTORNEY GENERAL FEES BECAUSE
PETITIONERS DID NOT TIMELY PURSUE THIS
ISSUE IN THE COURT OF APPEAL..... 23

IV. CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CASE LAW

<i>Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc v. San Francisco Airports Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 352	24
<i>Banning v. Newdow</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 438	19
<i>Burns v. Peters</i> (1936) 5 Cal.2d 619	14
<i>Carpenter v. Pacific States S. & L. Co.</i> (1937) 19 Cal.App.2d 263	22
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1	25
<i>Cosgrave v. Donovan</i> (1921) 52 Cal.App. 625	26
<i>Cruz v. Super. Ct.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 175	15
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644	25
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572	25, 26
<i>In re Jessup</i> (1889) 81 Cal. 408	21
<i>In re Lund's Estate</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 472	22
<i>Marriage of Oddino</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 67	25
<i>Morgan v. Mutual Ben. Life Ins. Co.</i> (1911) 16 Cal.App. 85	22
<i>People v. Bransford</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 885	24

<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798.....	25
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 346.....	8, 9, 12, 16
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 847	16, 21
<i>People v. Randle</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 987.....	25
<i>People v. Sarun Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172.....	25
<i>Serrano v. Stefan Merli Plastering Co., Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1018.....	15
<i>Snukal v. Flightways Mfg., Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 754.....	13, 16
<i>Southern Cal. Ch. of Associated Builders etc. Com. v. California Apprenticeship Council</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 422	16
<i>Sparrows Real Estate Service, Inc. v. Appellate Dept. of Superior Court of Kern County</i> (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 739.....	18
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 995.....	24, 26
<i>White v. White</i> (1936) 11 Cal.App.2d 570	22
CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION	
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 11	14
CALIFORNIA STATUTES	
Code Civ. Proc., § 1021.5	23
Gov. Code, § 3500 et seq.....	10
Gov. Code, § 3501, subd. (c)	10
Gov. Code, § 3509.5, subd. (b)	14

RULES OF COURT

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.18 23

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.54 18, 20

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.54(a)(1) 20

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.54(a)(3) *passim*

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.54(b)(1) *passim*

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.54(b)(2) 20

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.264(b)(1) 17

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.264(c)(1) 18, 21

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.268 18, 21

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.268(a)(2) 22

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.268(b)(1)(A)..... *passim*

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.499(c)(2) 9, 17, 18, 23

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1) *passim*

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1-4)..... 8, 12, 27

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(2) 8, 13, 15, 27

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(4) 13

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c)(1) 24

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c)(2) 24

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.528(d)..... 13

CALIFORNIA SECONDARY SOURCES

9 Witkin, Cal. Proc. (5th ed. 2008) Appeal, § 916 14
